
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

LEASE AMENDMENT 
~ADDRESS OF PREMISES 

410 AMHERST STREET 
NASHUA, NH 03063 

LEASE AMENDMENT No. 6 

TO LEASE NO. GS-01 B-LNH04815 

PON Number: NIA 

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into between NHB II LLC c/o RREEF 

whose address is: 4 Technology Drive, Westborough, MA 01581 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED ST ATES OF AMERICA,h ereinafter called the Government: 


WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to reconcile the tenant improvements and provide beneficial 
occupancy. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended,e ffective January 10. 2012 as follows: 

A. 	 Use of the GSA Form 276 Supplemental Lease Agreement has been discontinued. All references in the Lease to 
"GSA Form 276" or "Supplemental Lease Agreement" shall be now hereby construed to mean "Lease Amendment". 

B. 	 Paragraph 4 of the Lease was amended by Paragraph 2 of Supplemental Lease Amendment ("SLA") Number 1. 
Paragraph 2 of SLA Number 1 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"4. THE GOVERNMENT SHALL PAY to the Lessor, commencing on January 10, 2012 and in accordance with 
Paragraph 20 of the General Clauses of the Lease, rent as follows: 

January 1 O, 2012 - January 9, 2017: Annual rent of $211,469.74 and payable at the rate of $17,622.48 per month, in 
arrears via electronic funds transfer 

January 10, 2017 - January 9, 2022: Annual rent of $173,552.20 and payable at the rate of $14,462.68 per month, in 
arrears via electronic funds transfer 

This Lease Amendment contains 2 pages. 


All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the below date. 


FOR THE LESSOR: 	 FOR THE GOVERNMENT: 

Signature: 

Name: if ,. ' , I" ?Vli~ Name: 

Title: j/i '<' C1'e'}~-.-1 Title: Lease Contracting Officer 

Entity Na me: _ _,N'--'-'H"-'--t)"-'-1._I"""L;_L"""L"-->--'-"-u-/l,_fl_l::_E_f-__ GSA, Public Buildings Service, 

Date: co />'f/15 Date: 7 I }, I 3 


Signature: 


WITNESS 

Signature: 
Name: 
Title: 
Date: 

Lease Amendment Form 12/12 



Lease Amendment No. 6 - GS-01 B-LNH04815 PAGE 2 of 2 

C. Paragraph 6 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"6. FREE RENT AND BROKERAGE COMMISSION: In accordance with Paragraph 2.3 of the SFO, "Broker 
Commission and Commission Credit", CBRE ("CBRE") is the authorized real estate broker representing GSA in 
connection with this lease transaction. The Lessor and CBRE have agreed to a cooperating lease commission of 
- of firm term of this Lease ("Commission"). The total amount of the Commission is-· In 
accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit" paragraph of the SFO, CBRE has agreed to forgo 
• of the Commission that it is entitled to receive in connection with this lease transaction ("Commission Credit"). 
The Commission~ to be paid upon lease commencement. The remaining brokerage fee shall be 
paid in two parts;~paid to CBRE upon lease execution and - will be paid to CBRE upon 
lease commencement. 

The shell rental portion of the annual rental payments ($116,959.20 or $9,746.60 per month) due and owing under 
Paragraph 5 of this lease shall be reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The total reduction in shell 
rent related to the commission credit is-and shall commence with the first month of the rental payment. 

• First Month's Rental Payment of $17,622.48 minus prorated 
- adjusted First Month's Rent 

Commission Credit of ­ equals 

• Second Month's Rental Payment of $17,622.48 minus prorate
- adjusted Second Month's Rent 

d Commission Credit of- equals 

D. Tenant Improvement Budget Reconciliation 

The Government, pursuant to Lease Amendments 2-5, and the Notice to Proceed dated September 21, 2012, issued 
approvals for the Tl budget and Change Orders 1, 3, and 4. The change order amounts are included in the final Tl 
cost. The total final Tenant Improvement Budget is $152,217.99. The amount of $152,217.99 is amortized over 
five (5) years at the rate of nine (9%) percent commencing on January 10, 2012 at a rate of $37 ,917 .54 per year. 

INITIALS: &OtL 
LESSOR 

Lease Amendment Form 12/12 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LNH04815-SLA-6-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



